

No. 19-231

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER, AMANTONKA NATION PROBATION SERVICES;  
JOHN MITCHELL, PRESIDENT, AMANTONKA NATION;  
ELIZABETH NELSON, CHIEF JUDGE, AMANTONKA NATION DISTRICT COURT,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Team No. 381  
Counsel for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	v
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>I. THE AMANTONKA NATION EXERCISED ITS INHERENT CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER AS A NATURALIZED MEMBER OF THE NATION</b> .....	8
<b>A. The Petitioner is Indian for purposes of tribal criminal jurisdiction</b> .....	9
<b>B. The Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction requirements under the Violence Against Women Act 2013 do not apply as the Petitioner is Indian</b> .....	13
<b>II. PETITIONER IS AN INDIAN THEREFORE THE TRIBAL COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY HE WAS PROVIDED SATISFIED THE QUALIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY TITLE 2, SECTION 607(A) OF THE AMANTONKA NATION’S CODE</b> .....	16
<b>A. Since Petitioner was sentenced to less than a year imprisonment, the Amantonka Nation’s Code defined the legal qualifications court-appointed indigent defense counsel must possess</b> .....	16
<b>B. Applying an equal protection analysis, Petitioner’s due process rights were not violated because regulations related to tribes are subject to rational basis review and deferring to the Amantonka Nation’s expertise in establishing its own processes of self-government is a rational government interest</b> .....	19
<b>C. Even if Petitioner were a non-Indian under VAWA’s SDVCJ, Petitioner’s court-appointed indigent counsel would still satisfy the qualifications required under 25 U.S.C. 1304</b> .....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*U.S. v Antelope*, 630 U.S. 641 (1977).....20, 21

*U.S. v Archambault*, 174 F.Supp.2d 1009 (D.S.D. 2001).....16

*United States v. Broncheau*, 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979).....5, 11

*U.S. v. Bruce*, 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....5, 10, 11

*U.S. v. Bryant*, 136 S.Ct. 1954 (2016).....16, 18

*Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia*, 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....11

*United States v. Kagama*, 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....11

*U.S. v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....26

*Las Vegas Tribe of Paiute Indians v. Phebus*, 5 F.Supp.3d 1221(D. Nevada, 2014).....16

*U.S. v Long*, 870 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2017).....17, 18

*U.S. v. Prentiss*, 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....5, 10

*Tom v. Sutton*, 533 F.2d 1101 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....16, 26

*United States v. Rogers*, 45 U.S. 567 (1846).....5, 9, 10

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....5, 11, 16

*U.S. v. Shavanaux*, 647 F.3d 993 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....5, 19, 21, 23

*State v. Spotted Eagle*, 71 P.3d 1239 (Mont. 2003).....19

*U.S. v. Stymiest*, 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....5, 9

*U.S. v. Maggi*, 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....5, 10

*Means v. Navajo Nation*, 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....6, 22

*Milwaukee v. Illinois*, 451 U.S. 304, 313 (1981).....11

*Morris v Tanner*, 288 F. Supp.2d 1133 (D. Mont. 2003).....21

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	6, 15, 20, 21
<i>Navajo Nation v. Hunter</i> , 7 Navajo Reporter 194 (Navajo 1996).....	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	11
<i>Nofire v. U.S.</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquanish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	5, 11
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	11

**Statutes**

Amantonka Nation Code Title 2, Section 7.....	26
Amantonka Nation Code Title 2, Section 105.....	17
Amantonka Nation Code Title 2, Section 607.....	7, 16, 17, 20
Amantonka Nation Code Title 2, Section 501.....	25
Amantonka Nation Code Title 2, Section 503.....	4, 17, 18
Amantonka Nation Code Title 3, Section 201.....	12
Amantonka Nation Code Title 3, Section 202.....	12
Amantonka Nation Code Title 3, Section 203.....	12
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	9
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §1304.....	14, 19
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	9
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, 25 U.S.C. §1302.....	1, 5, 9, 14, 16, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2016), accessed at:  
[https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional\\_responsibility/publications/model\\_rules\\_of\\_professional\\_conduct/model\\_rules\\_of\\_professional\\_conduct\\_table\\_of\\_contents/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/model_rules_of_professional_conduct_table_of_contents/).....26

Alfred Urbina; Melissa Tatum, *On-the-Ground VAWA Implementation: Lessons from the Pascua Yaqui Tribe*, 55 Judges J. 8, 9 (2016) (stating in the case of Pascua Yaqui, tribal police simply transported an offender to a convenience store off the reservation).....14

Amnesty International, *Maze of Injustice* (2007).....14

Black’s Law Dictionary 352, 895 (7<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999).....25

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 122-123 (1945).....11

Robert N. Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction over Indian Lands: A Journey through a Jurisdictional Maze*, 18 Ariz. L. Rev. 503, 513 (1976).....9
